
 

Monitor Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 
 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the 
Isle of Wight Council’s Committee website. This information may 
be available in alternative formats on request. Please note the meeting will 
be audio recorded and the recording will be placed on the website (except 
any part of the meeting from which the press and public are excluded). 
Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings however 
parents/carers should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised 
area. 

 
 

Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES, EDUCATION AND SKILLS 

Date THURSDAY 2 MARCH 2023 

Time 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, 
ISLE OF WIGHT 

Members of the 
committee 

Cllrs R Quigley (Chairman), J Lever (Vice-Chairman), 
D Adams, R Downer, S Ellis, S Hendry and T Outlaw 
 

 Democratic Services Officer: Sarah Philipsborn 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

  
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership ( If Any )   
 
 To note any changes in membership of the Committee made in accordance with 

Part 4B paragraph 5 of the Constitution. 
  

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2022.  

  
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


4. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Questions may be asked without notice but to guarantee a full reply at the 

meeting, a question must be put including the name and address of the 
questioner by delivery in writing or by electronic mail to Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later than two clear working days before the 
start of the meeting. Therefore the deadline for written questions will be 27 
February 2023. 
  
Members of the public are invited to make representations to the Committee 
regarding its workplan, either in writing at any time or at a meeting under this 
item. 
  

5. Progress on outcomes and recommendations from previous meetings  
(Pages 11 - 12) 

 
 The Chairman to report. 

  
6. SEND Strategy and Safety Valve  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 
 The committee to be provided with a verbal update on the Isle of Wight Council’s 

Safety Valve Bid 
  

7. Pathway into Further Education and Training  (Pages 15 - 24) 
 
 The committee to review a report on progress, performance, actions undertaken 

and emerging issues regarding the Pathway into Further Education and Training. 
  

8. School Attainment  (Pages 25 - 42) 
 
 A report to be presented to the committee providing the context of statutory 

assessments and examinations that took place in 2022 against previous years 
and the national situation. 
  

9. Committee's Work Plan  (Pages 43 - 46) 
 
 To consider any amendments to the committee’s current workplan. 

  
10. Members' Question Time   
 
 To guarantee a reply to a question, a question must be submitted in writing or by 

electronic mail to democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 5pm on 
Tuesday, 28 February 2023. A question may be asked at the meeting without 
prior notice but in these circumstances, there is no guarantee that a full reply will 
be given at the meeting. 
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Wednesday, 22 February 2023 

 
 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


Interests 
 
If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in your register of interests, you must declare your 
interest before the matter is discussed or when your interest becomes apparent.  If the 
matter relates to an interest in your register of pecuniary interests then you must take no 
part in its considerat
[...]
f the press and public are excluded for part of a meeting because confidential or exempt 
information is likely to be disclosed, there is no right to record that part of the meeting. All 
recording and filming equipment must be removed from the meeting room when the public 
and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  

Page 3

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
1 

Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES, EDUCATION AND SKILLS 

Date and Time THURSDAY 1 DECEMBER 2022 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs R Quigley ( Chairman) J Lever ( Vice Chairman) D Andre,      
C Critchison, R Downer, W Drew, S Ellis and M Oliver 

Also Present 
 

Stuart Ashley, Steve Crocker, Kim Goode, Sarah Philipsborn, Paul 
Thistlewood and Melanie White 

Also Present (Virtual)  Derek Benson 

Apologies Cllrs D Adams, S Hendry and T Outlaw 

 
1. Apologies and Changes in Membership (If Any)  

 
Apologies given by Cllr Adams to be substituted by Cllr Critchison, Cllr Hendry to be 
substituted by Cllr Drew and Cllr Outlaw to be substituted by Cllr Oliver. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2022 be approved. 
  

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Oliver declared he was a School Governor at St Georges. 
 

4. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
Questions were raised over the on-going situation at Chillerton and Rookley Primary 
School and the fact that the last teacher was leaving at the end of the end of term. A 
question was asked why the school wasn’t closing given the situation and that the 
remaining 10 children had all been offered a place at Godshill Primary. The Cabinet 
Member for Children’s services stated in response, that it was important to put into 
context that the school was not closing but that it could no longer continue in its 
current state and the first and foremost duty was to the children. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
2 

A further question was asked why enough hadn’t be done to keep the school 
operational and that the demise of the children was due to a management decision. 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services explained that they were looking at 
flexible education solutions for the school, but this was part of an on-going 
discussion looking into strategic place planning for the Island. The Director of 
Children’s Services stated that there had been local advertising after the school 
achieved a ‘good’ Ofsted Report, but this had not had any effect in attracting more 
children to the school. He also stated that they had received no applications to fill 
the teacher’s post. 
  
 

5. Progress on Outcomes and Recommendations from Previous Meetings  
 
The update on the progress on actions and outcomes from previous meetings was 
shared with the committee.  
  
The Chairman asked the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services for an update 
regarding the circulation of the Headteachers and Governor Association statements 
from the previous meeting, and whether the issue of Chillerton and Rookley Primary 
School and place planning had been brought to back to Cabinet. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services replied that the statements had been 
circulated and there had been on-going discussions with a further meeting with 
officers due to take place on the 2 December 2022. The is
[...]
 has been circulated to the 
committee members

Feb-23

Policy and Scrutiny Committee for Children's Services, Education & Skills Scrutiny Committee - 
Progress on Actions & Outcomes 

Outstanding Actions

Actions Completed (Since Last Meeting)

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



1 September 
2022

School Place Planning
Submit the report on school place planning, together with 
the statements from Isle of Wight Primary Headteachers 
and Primary Chairs of Governors, to Cabinet for 
consideration and identification of options regarding the 
future provision of primary education on the Island.

Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills

Report on School Place Planning to go to 
Cabinet on 8 June 2023

Jan-23

P
age 12



 
 

  
     

 
 
  
 
 
Committee POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR 

CHILDREN’S SERVICES, EDUCATION AND SKILLS 
 
Date 2 MARCH 2023 
   
Topic SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS STRATEGY AND 

SAFETY VALVE BID 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
During 2020/21 the Department for Education (DfE) introduced the ‘safety valve’ 
intervention programme working with those authorities with the very highest 
percentage Dedicated School Grant (DSG) deficits, continuing to work with further 
local authorities during 2021/22 supporting and challenging the development of 
substantial plans of reforms to high needs systems with the departments expert 
team. 
 
These conversations are detailed and complex, and if an authority can demonstrate 
sufficiently reaching lasting sustainability the department will consider helping local 
authorities with additional funding over time to contribute to eliminating the historic 
deficit. 
 
In February 2022, the Isle of Wight Council was invited by the DfE to take part in the 
2022/23 programme. 
 
The committee to receive a presentation which will outline the future strategy for 
improving outcomes for children and young people with special educational needs 
on the Island. This is subject to a Safety Valve bid to the DfE which would
[...]
ts out the requirement to provide a 
Careers programme for their students across the full range of activity under the eight 
Gatsby Benchmarks (also known as the ‘Baker Clause’) Careers guidance and 
access for education and training providers (publishing.service.gov.uk). The eight 
Gatsby Benchmarks are: 

  A stable careers programme 
  Learning from career and labour market information 
  Addressing the needs of each student 
  Linking curriculum learning to careers 

Page 18

https://www.iow.gov.uk/documentlibrary/view/corporate-plan-2017-2020
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1127489/Careers_guidance_and_access_for_education_and_training_providers_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1127489/Careers_guidance_and_access_for_education_and_training_providers_.pdf


  Encounters with employers and employees 
  Experiences of workplaces 
  Encounters with further and higher education 
  Personal Guidance 

 
12. Each secondary school on the Island has an allocated Careers Leader and publishes 

an annual Careers Strategy setting out its plan to deliver activities across the 
benchmarks. Local performance is monitored by the Careers Improvement Forum, 
led by the local authority and Solent Local Enterprise Partnership’s Careers Hub 
programme funded by the Careers and Enterprise Company (CEC). 
 

13. Island Futures is the local authority’s careers and participation service responsible 
for statutory duties relating to post 16 participation. The service works with schools, 
post 16 providers, partner agencies, and parents/carers, and the young people 
themselves, to inspire them to explore and secure solid career pathways. A qualified 
team of Level 6 careers practitioners provide impartial Careers Education, 
Information, Advice and Guidance (Personal Guidance) directly in most schools. 
Additionally, the service supports the quality of caree
[...]
roduced from September 2023 in 
Construction; Creative Design; Hospitality; and Legal Finance and Accounting. 

 
24. The Island VI Form campus is a joint provision sixth form centre between 

Carisbrooke College and Medina College. Students are on-roll with Medina College 
as the 11-18 school. The campus is situated in the centre of Newport, where 
students have access to over 30 subject area A level and Level 3 vocational 
programmes. It is the largest provider of A levels on the Island, with over 500 
learners enrolled in 2022-23. A dedicated SEND Hub supports students with a range 
of educational needs. 

 
25. All post 16 provision on the Island is rated Ofsted ‘Good’ and all schools and 

providers contribute significantly to the overall opportunities available, including: 
  HTP Apprenticeship College in Newport offers full-time study courses, 

traineeships, and apprenticeships in a range of vocational areas. 
  Platform One in Newport, and the UK Sailing Academy (UKSA) in Cowes, are 

smaller specialist providers which offer full-time courses. 
  Christ the King College, Cowes Enterprise College, and Ryde Academy all 

have smaller sixth forms, ranging between 100-200 students, which offer A 
level and Level 3 vocational programmes. 

  Ryde School and Priory School are fee-paying schools which include sixth form 
provision. 
 

26. There are currently 372 young people with an Education, Health, and Care Plan 
(EHCP) post 16, of which 135 are post 19. Learners with special education needs 
and disabilities (SEND) are supported by maintained and non-maintained special 
schools, primarily at St George’s School sixth form and St Catherine’s school. There 
are clear progression routes to Foundation courses and Supported Internships at the 
Isle of Wight College, where the focus on employability is supporting learners into 
jobs. The Pathways programme at the college provides supportive education for 
those with more severe and profound needs, offering a curricu
[...]
 occupational 
skills, alongside English and maths, specifically designed to support young people to 
get ready for work or an apprenticeship. On the Island, young people in ‘training’ 
have benefitted from traineeship courses, predominantly delivered by HTP 
Apprenticeship College as an apprenticeship pathway (pre-apprenticeship). From 1 
August 2023, the government will no longer fund a standalone national traineeships 
programme, however, traineeships can continue to be offered by providers locally, 
utilising full-time education allocations. 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



   Post 16 Participation (Statutory Performance) 
 
30. September Guarantee is a statutory process which ensures all young people 

completing compulsory education in Key Stage 4 receive the information, advice, 
and guidance they need, to apply for and secure an appropriate place in post-16 
education or training. The proportion of young people on the Island receiving a 
guaranteed place in post 16 education and training for academic year 2022-23, 
already above national averages, has improved further with 98.3% receiving an offer 
of a place of learning, well above national average. The IOW ranks the highest 
regionally on this measure. 
 
September Guarantee RPA Offers (Source: CCIS DfE Jan 2023) 
 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 
IOW 98.3% 98.2% 94.7% 98.3% 96.5% 
National 94.5% 95.5% 94.3% 95.0% 94.5% 
SE 92.8% 93.2% 90.9%  93.8% 93.0% 

 
31. Young people on the Island progress well into education, employment, and/or 

training (EET) destinations in Key Stage 5. Numbers were impacted by the pandemic 
in academic year 2020/21, which caused a marked reduction in some types of 
employment and training opportunities, particularly apprenticeships. This position 
has now recovered and EET participation is well above national and SE averages.  
 
16-18 Education, Employment and Training (Source: CCIS DfE Dec 2022) 
 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 
IOW 96.2% 96.9% 93.1% 97.4% 96.1% 
National 94.0% 94.7% 93.7% 93.9% 93.
[...]
tee report to be submitted. 
 
APPENDICES ATTACHED 
 
 

Contact Point: Melanie White, Scrutiny Officer,   821000 ext 8876 
e-mail melanie.white@iow.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda Item Introduction

Page 25

Agenda Item 8

mailto:melanie.white@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 

 
Purpose: For Decision 

 
    

 

 
Committee 
 
 
Date 
  
Title 
 

Report of 
 

 
POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR CHILDREN’S 
SERVICES   
 
2 March 2023 

 
ATTAINMENT OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN ISLE 
OF WIGHT SCHOOLS 2022 
 
Director of Children’s Services 
 

 
 
SUMMARY 
 
Purpose of this Report 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide a broad summary and analysis of 

attainment across Isle of Wight schools in 2022 at the key points in children 
and young people’s education; the end of the Foundation Stage (the end of 
early years, age 5), the end of Key Stage Two (KS2 - the end of primary 
education, age 11), the end of Key Stage Four (KS4 - the end of secondary 
education, age 16) and the end of Key Stage Five (KS5 – the end of post-16 
education, age 18). It also outlines key actions being taken to build on 
performance and raise attainment across all key stages.   

Executive Summary  
2. This report seeks to give an account of the most recent statutory 

assessment datasets for Early Years, Primary, Secondary and post-16 
education in 2022. It also provides some contextual information about the 
structure and purpose of each performance indicator and the trends over 
time, whilst recognising the absence of data in 2020 and 2021 and the wider 
impact of the pandemic. Finally, it offers some key actions being taken in 
response to the data and to improve performance across the system.  

3. At the end of Early Years education, data indicates that the performance of 
schools on the Isle of Wight has remained relatively strong.  

4. Standards at the end of KS2 for Isle of Wight schools are below the national 
indicator in the key measure of the thre
[...]
ore features within this 
report. 

Page 28



 
BACKGROUND 
 
11. Some of the data used in this report has been drawn from the Department 

for Education’s (DfE) provisional release. The final data is not published until 
later in the academic year. Experience has shown that there is little variation 
between the provisional dataset and the DfE’s final published results.  

12. The DfE Accountability Guidance and the DfE Performance tables make it 
clear that the 2022 data should not be compared to 2019, nor used to 
compare schools’ performance – as detailed below.  

13. Following the COVID-19 pandemic, most examinations, tests and 
assessments resumed in the academic year 2021/22. Pupils included in the 
2021/22 KS2 and KS4 school performance data may have experienced 
varying levels of disruption to their schooling due to the pandemic. It is 
recommended that the KS2/KS4/KS5 data be used with caution. 
Performance data for 2022 should not be directly compared with 2019 and 
earlier without this caveat.  

14. Analysis of historic data tells us that school absence typically has a 
substantial negative impact on outcomes. This effect was even more 
pronounced in 2022. For example, schools report up to a 4.5 grade 
difference between the Attainment 8 (A8) scores of those young people who 
were persistently absent (that is, where the absence rate is 10% or more), 
with the average difference presenting as around 3 grades across the 
average range of 8 subjects used in the attainment 8 measure. Significant 
work is underway to improve the attendance of children and young people in 
schools, supported by the publication of Working Together to Improve 
School Attendance in May 2022 Working together to improve school 
attendance - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) and driven by a cross-Children’s 
Services Directorate attendance steering group. 

15. Although much work has been carried out through the system since the 
introduction of the disadvantaged pupil premium (DPP) in 2011, i
[...]
of the year, the challenges 
of the year, the action plan for the next year to enable scrutiny to 
work alongside and monitor the actions of the CPB to improve the 
governance of Children’s Services as a whole.

Director of Children’s Services
Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services, Education and Skills

5 February 
2024 - 

INFORMAL
TBC

School Attainment To consider the annual report on attainment Director of Children’s Services
Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services, Education and Skills

Performance & Budget Current performance trends and budget 2024/25 Director of Children’s Services
Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services, Education and Skills

Fostering & Adoption Annual 
Reports

To consider the annual reports Director of Children’s Services
Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services, Education and Skills

June 2024

7 March 2024

7 December 
2023

P
age 45



Annual Complaints Report – 
Children’s Social Work

To consider the annual report in accordance with best practice advice 
from the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman to ensure 
that lessons learnt are being implemented

Director of Children’s Services
Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services, Education and Skills

Performance & Budget Current performance trends and budget 2023/24 Director of Children’s Services
Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services, Education and Skills

IW Safeguarding Children’s 
Board Annual Report

To consider the annual report Chairman of the Board

School Attainment To consider the annual report on attainment Director of Children’s Services
Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services, Education and Skills

March 2025

December 
2024

September 
2024

P
age 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Progress on outcomes and recommendations from previous meetings
	6 SEND Strategy and Safety Valve
	7 Pathway into Further Education and Training
	6. Pathways to Post 16 Education and Training Report
	PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	Contact Point: Andy Tickner - County Education Manager 
[...]
 recognised that the pandemic has had a substantial impact on outcomes, most notably for those children and young people (CYP) experiencing vulnerability. The percentage of these CYP on the Isle of Wight is well above the national average. This trend that links deprivation with outcomes, particularly at KS4, closely mirrors the national picture.
	12.	The DfE Accountability Guidance and the DfE Performance tables make it clear that the 2022 data should not be compared to 2019, nor used to compare schools’ performance – as detailed below.
	13.	Following the COVID-19 pandemic, most examinations, tests and assessments resumed in the academic year 2021/22. Pupils included in the 2021/22 KS2 and KS4 school performance data may have experienced varying levels of disruption to their schooling due to the pandemic. It is recommended that the KS2/KS4/KS5 data be used with caution. Performance data for 2022 should not be directly compared with 2019 and earlier without this caveat.
	14.	Analysis of historic data tells us that school absence typically has a substantial negative impact on outcomes. This effect was even more pronounced in 2022. For example, schools report up to a 4.5 grade difference between the Attainment 8 (A8) scores of those young people who were persistently absent (that is, where the absence rate is 10% or more), with the average difference presenting as around 3 grades across the average range of 8 subjects used in the attainment 8 measure. Significant work is underway to improve the attendance of children and young people in schools, supported by the publication of Working Together to Improve School Attendance in May 2022 Working together to improve school attendance - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) and driven by a cross-Children’s Services Directorate attendance steering group.
	15.	Although much work has been carried out through the system since the introduction of the disadvantaged pupil premium (DPP) in 2011, it remains the case that attainment for CYP in receipt 
[...]
r assessment over the past four years means that in strict terms, A8 is not comparable year on year. However, it is possible to get a sense of the underlying trend for the Isle of Wight schools’ performance by looking at the improvements in this measure over time.
	Data source: DfE published 20th October 2022
	51.	Analysis of the data shows that outcomes in English improved at a greater rate than national, but those in mathematics improved at a slower rate compared to national. As the calculation for A8 double counts the score for English and mathematics, but not for the other six subjects, the impact of the mathematics outcomes is doubled within this measure.
	Progress 8 (P8)
	56.	P8 is a measure of the progress young people have made from KS2 across the A8 basket of subjects relative to their peers nationally. This is calculated for each young person in the school, with an average across all these calculated to provide the school’s P8 score. P8 is therefore a relative measure, dependant on all young people’s performance nationally. Schools cannot predict with any accuracy what it might be, ahead of the examinations. As with EBacc and A8, this is not a qualification but a comparative measure of relative school performance.
	58.	Isle of Wight schools perform below the national average on this measure, although it is notable that the Isle of Wight has slightly improved relative to other local authorities when looking at the average grade attained across this range of 8 subjects between 2018 and 2002.
	Destinations at the end of Secondary education (Key Stage 4)
	Children and Young People Experiencing Vulnerability
	Conclusions and recommendations


	9 Committee's Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
1 

 

Name of meeting POLICY AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES, EDUCATION AND SKILLS 

Date and Time THURSDAY 2 MARCH 2023 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, NEWPORT, ISLE OF 
WIGHT 

Present Cllrs R Quigley (Chairman), J Lever (Vice-Chairman), R Downer, 
S Hendry, M Oliver and D Andre 

Also Present 
 

Paul Thistlewood, Andy Tickner and Melanie White 

Apologies Cllrs D Adams and S Ellis, Tig Outlaw and Rob Saunders 

 
32. Apologies and Changes in Membership ( If Any )  

 
Apologies received from David Adams, Suzie Ellis, Tig Outlaw and Rob Saunders. 
Martin Oliver to substitute for David Adams. 
 

33. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2022 be approved. 
  
 

34. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Stephen Hendry stated he was a School Governor for both Holy Cross and 
Queensgate Primary Schools. Cllr Martin Oliver stated he was a School Governor 
for St George’s School. 
 

35. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
Two questions received PQ 09/23 and PQ 10/23 
 

36. Progress on outcomes and recommendations from previous meetings  
 
The Chairman asked the Cabinet Member for Children’s Education and skills for an 
update on school place planning. The Cabinet Member confirmed that the item was 
on the Forward Plan and that Cabinet would be reviewing strategic place planning at 



 
2 

 

its meeting on 8 June 2023. Following this the Cabinet member stated she would 
report back to the committee.  
  
Regarding the item on Young Carers, it was confirmed that the Carers Strategy 
2023-28 had been circulated and there was nothing to be added. 
 

37. SEND Strategy and Safety Valve  
 
The Assistant Director, Education and Inclusion 
Hampshire County Council and Isle of Wight Council provided an introduction and 
suggested the committee should consider an annual update regarding the SEND 
strategy and Safety Valve Programme. 
  
It was explained that the during 2020/21 the Department of Education introduced 
the safety valve intervention programme for those local authorities with the very 
highest percentage Dedicated School Grant DSG deficits. The Isle of Wight Council 
had been invited to take part in the 2022/23 programme whereby the Council put in 
a safety valve bid into the DfE which would potentially deliver the additional finance 
needed for the future strategy for improving outcomes for children and young people 
with special educational needs. 
  
The Assistant Director for Education and Inclusion gave a PowerPoint presentation 
on how children and young people with SEND on the Isle of Wight are getting an 
improving deal across education, health and care. 
It was affirmed that there was commitment across the sectors to drive improvements 
by working together to ensure that children’s needs are identified early and that they 
receive the support they need. 
  
It was highlighted that the Isle of Wight was doing well in this field and was 
consistently above the national performance indicators. 
  
The Government Green Paper was warmly welcomed and the strategies the Island 
had chosen to follow had the objectives of supporting mainstream schools in their 
support children with special needs, as well as looking at the individual situations 
through the lens of the child. Strategies that were being developed by the local 
authority involved building capacity with SEN support guidance, tool kits, bespoke 
training, networks and termly meetings with advice givers. 
  
There was also to be greater local authority involvement with a person-centred 
approach, making sure that EHCPS are reviewed annually and had tighter 
outcomes and sharply focused provision. All EHCPS were now electronic, though 
there needed to be a standardizing of EHCPs that would need to be addressed. 
  
There was a commitment to continue with the EHCP process improvement with the 
roll out of the EHCP hub along with right sizing the financing of EHCPs through a 
banding system and increasing the number of SEN caseworkers. 
  
There was the desire to reduce the number of Off Island placements and 
furthermore create a new special school funded under free school processes which 
would accommodate 75 places catering for both primary and secondary aged 



 
3 

 

pupils. The Committee was told that a bid for the funding of this new school had just 
been granted by the DfE. 
  
The presentation concluded with an overview of how children and young people with 
SEND are given provision for preparing for adulthood. This included an 
employability hub with supported internships and apprenticeships, and work with 
employers to broaden awareness. 
  
Questions were asked regarding the amount of the deficit and write off, the shortage 
of SEN teachers and support staff, and the fact that the Government White Paper 
on education had been scrapped which had the effect of leaving the Green Paper to 
operate in isolation. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the SEND Strategy and Safety Valve report be noted. 
  
THAT the committee would monitor progress of the strategy and safety valve 
programme to ensure the different strands are being implemented. 
  
  
 

38. Pathway into Further Education and Training  
 
The County Education Manager (Interim) Participation and Lifelong Learning gave a 
presentation explaining the statutory position and the duties that the local authority 
had undertaken in the Post 16 Pathways to Education and training. 
  
It was stated that it was the responsibility of the schools to provide a careers 
programme for their students across the full range of activities required by 
government guidance which was supported by the local authority. 
  
The Isle of Wight performance in getting young people a guaranteed place in post 
16 education was deemed as above the national average and ranked the highest 
within the South East Region. The transition of young people into education, 
employment and/or training was also deemed above the national average and SE 
average. All post 16 provision on the Island was rated Good by OFSTED, and it was 
stated all school and providers contributed significantly to the overall opportunities 
available. 
  
With regards to the local economy, it was explained that the DfE had introduced 
Local Skills Improvement Plans (LSIPS) to provide new technical education and 
skills priorities agreed in local areas, and this was to be led by the IOW Chamber of 
Commerce. The LSIP process was deemed as focusing on what the Island young 
people were asking for, what the island needed and what was available on the 
Island. It was also hoped that the Island would be at the vanguard of opportunities 
for young people with special needs and disabilities. 
  
Questions were asked regarding the balance of educational and vocational training 
offered.  



 
4 

 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the Pathway into Further Education and Training report be noted. 
  
 

39. School Attainment  
 
The County Manager for Education, Secondary and Post 16 gave a PowerPoint 
presentation providing a broad summary and analysis of attainment across Isle of 
Wight Schools in 2022 at the key points in children’s and young people’s education 
and the context that framed the summary and results.  
  
The context was deemed as very important given that the impact of the pandemic 
varied across schools and attendance figures were below the national average. It 
was highlighted that Year 11 pupils who were absent for more than 10% of the time 
had an average of 3 grades lower than those with an attendance rate above 90%. 
  
There was an increase in pupils experiencing disadvantage on the Island and it was 
stated that mental health and wellbeing needs of children and young people on the 
Island had also risen as a result of the pandemic. It was also highlighted that 
performance data for 2022 should not be directly compared with 2019 without this 
caveat.  
  
Primary Attainment remained broadly in line with the national average although 
attainment at Key Stage 2 was below the national average in the key measures of 
reading, writing and mathematics combined. When these figures were further 
examined, they showed that Key Stage 2 reading had remained steady, mirroring 
the national situation, but Key Stage 2 writing had maths showed the greatest 
decline both on the Island and nationally.  
The situation was being addressed with the introduction of a package of 
improvement points with a focus on a linked Year 6 project with significant governor 
involvement, as well as networks and the sharing of good practice. 
  
It was explained that secondary attainment at the end of Key Stage 4 had increased 
on the Island for English and Maths at grade 4+ with stronger progress in English 
than in maths. 
  
Progress had been seen in attainment 8 at the end of Key Stage 4 and the Ebacc 
results showed significant improvement, but both still lagged behind the national 
figures. 
  
An extra slide was shown to the committee which demonstrated the correlation 
between attainment and deprivation. 
  
The next steps for improvement in Secondary were shared with the committee with 
a significant co-ordinated attendance focus across the inclusion and school 
improvement services, focused project work on exam preparation and the sharing of 
good practice. 
  



 
5 

 

The presentation concluded with a focus on children and young people experiencing 
vulnerability. It was stated that the impact of the pandemic had been to widen 
educational inequalities both locally and nationally. 
  
In order to address these education inequalities, school improvement work involving 
raising attainment for all was being undertaken, with a focus on looking at the issues 
through the lens of the child. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT the School Attainment report be noted. 
  
 

40. Committee's Work Plan  
 
The Work Plan was shared with the committee for comment. 
 

41. Members' Question Time  
 
None were received. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


